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Honorable Ronald L. Jones

Chief Examiner

Examiners of Public Accounts

50 North Ripley Street, Room 3201

Montgomery, AL  36130-2101

Soil and Water Conservation Districts - Meals - Awards - Expenses

Public funds of a soil and water conservation district may be used to pay for meals of the supervisors only where the meals are incidental to the meeting of the supervisors, and the primary function of the gathering must be an official meeting at which business is conducted.  There is no authority for public funds of a soil and water conservation district to be used to pay for the meals of spouses or guests attending routine meetings of the supervisors unless the spouse or guest is directly involved in the business conducted at the meeting.  There is no authority permitting a soil and water conservation district to use public funds for the meals of employees, spouses, and guests at Christmas parties, open houses, and award and appreciation banquets. Funds of a district may be used to purchase promotional attire for supervisors and employees to wear to district functions if necessary to promote the purposes of the district.

Dear Mr. Jones:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Examiners of Public Accounts.

QUESTION


May a soil and water conservation district use public funds for the following purposes:


1.
Meals consumed before, during, or after routine meetings of the district supervisors.


2.
Meals consumed by employees, spouses, and guests attending routine meetings of district supervisors.


3.
Meals or refreshments consumed by employees, spouses, and guests attending Christmas parties, open houses, and award or appreciation banquets.


4.
Decorations, gifts, door prizes, and entertainment expenses for holiday parties or any other meetings.


5.
Plaques, cash awards, or other types of awards given to supervisors, employees, their spouses, or public officials in recognition of themselves.


6.
Promotional items such as jackets, vests, shirts, t-shirts, caps, etc., given to event participants and to supervisors, spouses, and employees.

FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS


The State Soil and Water Conservation Committee is an agency of the state to provide for the conservation and preservation of soil and natu​ral resources of the state.  ALA. CODE §§ 9-8-21, 9-8-22 (2001).  Soil and water conservation districts are formed under the auspices of the Soil and Water Conservation Committee by landowners lying within the limits of the territory proposed to be organized into a district.  ALA. CODE § 9‑8-23 (2001).  The governing body of the district consists of one super​visor from each of the counties in the district, but not less than five.  ALA. CODE § 9-8-24 (2001).  Section 9-8-24 states that a supervisor shall not receive compensation, but “he shall be entitled to expenses, including traveling expenses necessarily incurred in the discharge of his duties.”  Id.


The expenses of soil and water conservation districts are paid from an appropriation by warrants drawn by the Comptroller on the State Treasurer as directed by order of the Chairman of the State Soil and Water Conservation Committee.  ALA. CODE § 9-8-32 (2001).  A soil and water conservation district also has “non-state funds.”  These funds include fed​eral grants, county and municipal appropriations, and self-generated funds from equipment rentals or the sale of plat books.  A soil and water con​servation district may “accept donations, gifts and contributions in money, services, materials or otherwise from the United States or any of its agencies or from this state or any of its agencies and to use or expend such moneys, services, materials or other contributions in carrying on its operations. . . .”  ALA. CODE § 9-8-25(a)(12) (2001).  The funds, when received by a soil and water conservation district, become public funds and must be expended in keeping with the laws and regulations governing public funds.  For comparison, funds received by a volunteer fire depart​ment sanctioned by a legal subdivision of the state, such as a municipal​ity, become municipal funds, as such sanctioned volunteer fire department becomes part of the municipal government.  Opinion of the Attorney Gen​eral to Honorable Roger D. Bedford Jr., Member, Alabama State Senate, dated January 5, 2001, A.G. No. 2001-059.


This Office has concluded that, in certain situations, the payment of meal expenses from public funds is valid where the meals have been served during meetings directly related to the business of the entity involved.  Opinions to Honorable Thomas R. Elliott Jr., City Attorney for City of Midfield, dated February 5, 1982, A.G. No. 82-00168, and to Honorable Samuel Earle Hobbs, Chancellor, University of Alabama, dated February 10, 1989, A.G. No. 89-00166.


Regarding payment for meals that are incidental to work, it was stated in an opinion of the Attorney General to Dr. Melissa M. Galvin, Executive Director, Commission on Aging, and Dr. George L. Layton, Vice Chairman and Administrator, Senior Citizens Hall of Fame, dated December 14, 1999, A.G. No. 2000-045:


This Office has considered similar ques​tions on numerous occasions and has consistently concluded that:

     [W]hen the stated objective of the work to be done at . . . a gathering would clearly benefit the public, and the meals are inci​dental to the meeting, it is appropriate for public funds to be used to finance such a meeting. . . . In order for the meals to be an incidental part of the meeting, the pri​mary purpose of the gathering must be to have an official meeting at which business is conducted, not a social gathering at which food is provided.  The Board, as good stewards of the taxpayers’ money, must make, in good faith, a determination of whether the meal is incidental to the meeting, or the meeting is incidental to the meal.

Opinion to Honorable Ed Richardson, State Superintendent of Education, dated August 29, 1997, A. G. No. 97-00270 (emphasis added).  See also Opinion to Honorable George Allen Desmond, Chairman, Bibb County Commission, dated May 20, 1987, A. G. No. 87-00184; Opin​ion to Honor​able Roy Baker, Chairman, Tal​ladega City Board of Recreation, dated June 28, 1982, A. G. No. 82-00423.

Id. at 2.


Public funds of a soil and water conservation district may be used to pay for meals of the supervisors only where the meals are incidental to the meeting of the supervisors, and the primary function of the gathering must be an official meeting at which business is conducted.  The gather​ing cannot be a social gathering.  There is no authority for public funds of a soil and water conservation district to be used to pay for the meals of spouses or guests attending routine meetings of the supervisors unless the spouse or guest is directly involved in the business conducted at the meeting and not a mere spectator.  There is no authority permitting a soil and water conservation district to use public funds for the meals of employees, spouses, and guests at Christmas parties, open houses, and award and appreciation banquets.  


We recognize that it was determined in the opinion to Dr. Melissa Galvin, Executive Director, Commission on Aging, and Dr. George L. Layton, Vice Chairman and Administrator, Senior Citizens Hall of Fame, that the Senior Citizens Hall of Fame Commission may use public funds to pay for a reception or banquet where the banquet furthers the public pur​pose for which the Commission was established.  The single purpose of that Commission is to bestow honor and recognition upon deserving citi​zens for outstanding service, contributions, or accomplishments to the lives of older Americans.  ALA. CODE § 41-9-740 (1991).  There is no similar purpose among those purposes listed for a soil and water conser​vation district found at section 9-8-25 of the Code of Alabama.  ALA. CODE § 9-8-25 (2001).


A soil and water conservation district is not authorized to use pub​lic funds for holiday party expenses, plaques, or awards to supervisors, employees, spouses, or public officials.  These expenditures are not in keeping or do not further the purposes for which a district is established.  See Opinion of the Attorney General to Honorable Tony Petelos, Commis​sioner, Department of Human Resources, dated February 17, 1999, A.G. No. 99-00112.


Regarding the giving of promotional items such as jackets, vests, shirts, tee shirts, and caps to event participants and to supervisors, spouses, and employees, there is no statutory provision specifically addressing this expenditure by a soil and water conservation district.  The Attorney General concluded in an opinion to Honorable Todd Strange, Director, Alabama Development Office (ADO), dated December 3, 2001, A.G. No. 2002-078, that ADO may use state funds to purchase distinctive attire for its employees to wear if necessary to further the purpose of that agency.  It was stated in the facts given this Office in the request for that opinion that the ADO employees would wear the attire for promotion of economic development activities in the state, such as trade schools and marketing and advertising functions.  Id. at 2.  Likewise, funds of a soil and water conservation district may be used to purchase promotional attire for the employees and supervisors of the district to wear at functions sponsored by the district if necessary to further the purposes of a soil and water conservation district.  There is no authority for a soil and water conservation district to purchase promotional items for event participants and spouses.

CONCLUSION


Public funds of a soil and water conservation district may be used to pay for meals of the supervisors only where the meals are incidental to the meeting of the supervisors, and the primary function of the gathering must be an official meeting at which business is conducted.  There is no authority for public funds of a soil and water conservation district to be used to pay for the meals of spouses or guests attending routine meetings of the supervisors unless the spouse or guest is directly involved in the business conducted at the meeting.  There is no authorization permitting a soil and water conservation district to use public funds for the meals of employees, spouses, and guests at Christmas parties or open houses.  Funds of a district may be used to purchase promotional attire for super​visors and employees to wear to district functions if necessary to promote the purposes of the district.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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